
 

Contact:  Joy Howells 
Tel:         01633 656656 
E-mail:    joy.howells@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: 25 June 2015 
 

Agenda 
Democratic Services Committee 

 
Date: Thursday, 2 July 2015 
 
Time: 9.30 am 
 
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 
 
To: Councillors C Ferris (Chair), T Bond, E Corten, M Evans, D Harvey, J Mudd, K Thomas 

and D Mayer 
 

 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1   Apologies for Absence   

 
 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 
Minutes of the meeting of 19 February 2015 
 

 

3   Annual Report by the Head of Democratic Services  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

All Wards 

4   Annual Report of the Democratic Services Committee  (Pages 19 - 
26) 
 

All Wards 

5   Review of the Council's Constitution  (Pages 27 - 30) 
 

All Wards 

6   Date of Next Meeting   
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Minutes 
Democratic Services Committee 
 
Date: 19 February 2015 
 
Time: 5pm 
 
Present: Councillor C Ferris (Chair), Councillors J Mudd, K Thomas and T Watkins 
 
  Mr G Price (Head of Law & Regulation), Mr R Jefferies (Head of Democratic Services) 
 and J Howells (Democratic Services Support Officer) 
 
Apologies: Councillors Bond, Evans & Harvey and W Godfrey 
 

 
 
Part 1 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
Noted above. 

 
2 Minutes  
 
 Re item 4: Broadcasting/Webcasting of Meetings. Both the WLGA guidance and Council’s advice 

note on protocol had been circulated to members. 
 Re item 5: Council Agenda. Head of Democratic Services confirmed that only matters for decision 

had been circulated in paper form in the Council agenda and no negative comments had been 
received. 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 2014 were confirmed as a true record.   
 
3 Declarations of Interest 
  

No Declarations of Interest were received. 
  

4 Modern.gov 
 

The Council’s existing method of storing documents and preparing agenda papers, reports, 
decisions and minutes is to change in March 
[...]
 
identified could be held ‘in-house’ at no cost. 

 
 With regards to IT skills he acknowledged that members were all at different skills levels but basic 

training could be carried out by members of Democratic Services and he would certainly 
encourage this. 

 
 Both the Head of Law & Regulation and Head of Democratic Services clarified some of the 

protocol used at Council following questions raised by those members present.  It was agreed that 
a training session on protocol and etiquette of Council would be held in-house.  

  
 Agreed: 
 That a ‘general’ training programme is made available to all councillors as a result of the 

information obtained during Member Development Reviews held during 2014.  This training 
to particularly include general IT skills and protocol and etiquette of Council. 

 
9 Date of Next Meeting 
 

The next meeting will take place on Thursday 2 July 2015 at 9.30am in Committee Room 1. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report 
Democratic Services Committee 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  2 July 2015 
 
Item No:    3 
 

Subject Annual Report by the Head of Democratic Services 
 

Purpose To consider the Annual report by the Head of Democratic Services  

 
 

Author  Chief Democratic Services Officer 

 

Ward All wards 

 

Summary The Local Government Measure prescribes the functions of the Democratic 

Services Committee. 
 
One of those prescribed functions is to keep under review the provision of staff, 
accommodation and other resources made available to the head of democratic 
services in order that it is adequate for the responsibilities of the post. 
 
Attached is an annual report which provides an outline of the staff resources 
provided by the Council. The Council also provides the staff with adequate office 
space and equipment to carry out the various roles within the service area. 
 
This report states that staff allocated to both the Democratic Services Team and the 
Scrutiny Team provide the Council with a hard working team supporting elected 
members in their varying roles.  
 
The individuals working in this area clearly provide value for money and each works 
hard to ensure that elected members’ needs are met.  In recognising the financial 
challenges faced by the Council the Committee is informed in the annual report that 
the provision by the authority of staff, accommodation and other resources by the 
Council is adequate to discharge the statutory requirements in relation to Decision 
Making, Democratic Administration and Scrutiny as they currently exist.   
 
The impact of any changes in statutory requirements, or the needs of members 
would need to be kept under review and would be the subject of a report to this 
committee.   
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Proposal  

 
To receive the annual report and recognise the contribution made by staff 
supporting members  

 
To endorse the view of the Chief Democratic Services Officer that the provision by 
the authority of staff, accommodation and other resources by the Council is 
adequate to discharge the statutory requirements in relation to Decision Making, 
Democratic Administration and Scrutiny as they currently exist.   

 
To ask the Chief Democratic Services Officer to keep under review the provision of 
staff, accommodation and other resources made available to members to ensure 
that statutory requirements and any changing needs of elected members are met  
and to present a report to this committee should any review be required.  

 
Action by  Chief Democratic Services Officer 

 

Timetable Immediate and ongoing 

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

 
   Chief Executive 
   Monitoring Officer 
   Head of Finance 
   Head of People and Business Change 

 

Page 10



 
 

Background 
 
1.1 The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 (The Measure) requires the Council to 
appoint a democratic services committee. 
 
1.2 The Measure also requires the Council to designate one of its officers to the new statutory 
post of ‘Head of Democratic Services’ and provide that officer with sufficient resources to discharge 
these statutory functions. At the first meeting of the Democratic Services Committee in June 2012; 
the committee concluded that the existing post of chief democratic services officer is designated as 
the statutory role of Head of Democratic Services.  

 
2. Provision of staff, accommodation and other resources made available to the Head of 

Democratic Services 
 

The attached annual report provides members with an outline of the staff resources provided by 
the Council. The Council also provides the staff with adequate office space and equipment to carry 
out the various roles within the service area. 
 
As mentioned in the summary above, the annual report states staff allocated to both the 
Democratic Services Team and the Scrutiny Team provide the Council with a hard working team 
supporting elected members in their varying roles.  
 
The individuals working in this area clearly provide value for money and each works hard to ensure 
that elected members’ needs are met.  In recognising the financial challenges faced by the Council 
the Committee is informed in the annual report that the provision by the authority of staff, 
accommodation and other resources by the Council is adequate to discharge the statutory 
requirements in relation to Decision Making, Democratic Administration and Scrutiny as they 
currently exist.   
 
The impact of any changes in statutory requirements, or the needs of members would need to be 
kept under review and would be the subject of a report to this committee.   
 
Financial Summary 
 
Staff costs are met from existing budget allocated to the service. Any increase in staff in this area 
would need to be considered as a budget pressure.  
 
Risks 
 

Risk Impact  of 
Risk if it 
occurs* 
(H/M/L) 

Probability 
of risk 
occurring 
(H/M/L) 

What is the Council doing or 
what has it done to avoid the 
[...]
d members in the varying roles.  
 
As mentioned above, we are a relatively small team that works effectively and efficiently. However the 
workload in the teams and the recognition that we must work within available resources puts pressure on 
staff at times and this affects performance in some areas such as meeting the Council’s targets on timing 
of provision of papers and minutes.  As mentioned earlier. We meet all statutory requirements, however. 
 
The individuals working in this area clearly provide value for money and each works hard to ensure that 
elected members needs are met.  I recognise that we face financial challenges as a Council.  I believe 
therefore that the provision by the authority of staff, accommodation and other resources by the Council 
is adequate to discharge democratic services functions, as they currently exist.  Any changes in the 
needs of members would need to be kept under review and would be the subject of a report to this 
committee.   
 
8. Who do I contact if I want to know more? 
 
If you wish to find out more about the Democratic Services Committee or make a comment or 
suggestion, please visit our website: Democratic Services Committee Webpage where you will find an 
online contact form or email us at info@newport.gov.uk 
 
 
Richard Jefferies 
Chief Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

Page 17

http://www.newport.gov.uk/_dc/index.cfm?fuseaction=democratic.homepage&contentid=CONT677016
mailto:info@newport.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Report 
Democratic Services Committee 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  2 July 2015 
 
Item No:    4 
 

Subject Annual Report of the Democratic Services Committee 
 

Purpose To prepare an annual report of this committee for submission to the Council   

 

Author  Chief Democratic Services Officer 

 

Ward All wards 

 

Summary The Local Government Measure requires each county and county borough council 

to establish a Democratic Services Committee. 
 
The Measure prescribes the functions of the democratic service committee and 
states that the committee must make a report at least annually to the Council.  

 
This report proposes the content of the Democratic Services Committee’s annual 
report for 2014-2015 setting out the work of the committee in this past year.  

 
It also provides evidence that the committee has carried out its required function by 
reviewing the adequacy of staff to support members. 

 

Proposal To endorse the content of this annual report and to submit the report to the 

Council 

 
Action by  Chief Democratic Services Officer 

 

Timetable Immediate and ongoing 

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 
 

   Chief Executive 
   Monitoring Officer 
   Head of Finance 
   Head of People & Business Change 

 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



1. Background 
 
1.1 The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 (The Measure) requires the Council to appoint a 
democratic services committee. 
 
2. Functions 
 
2.1 Members are reminded that the Measure prescribes the functions of the democratic service 
committee as: 
 

 Designating the Head of Democratic Services:  
 
This was undertaken at the Committee’s first meeting in 2013 where the existing post of 
chief democratic services officer is designated as the statutory role of Head of 
Democratic Services.  
 

 Keeping under review the provision of staff, accommodation and other resources made 
available to the head of democratic services in order that it is adequate for the 
responsibilities of the post:  A report elsewhere on the agenda of the Committee 
provides this analysis                              
 

 Making reports, at least annually, to the Council in relation to these matters. 
 

 The DSC cannot perform other functions, apart from overseeing the democratic services 
functions prescribed in the Measure and, therefore, cannot discharge any dual rule (for 
example doubling-up as a Scrutiny committee) 
 

Members will recall that the City Council agreed to widen the role of the Democratic Services 
Committee to include the consideration of any proposed amendments to the council’s constitution 
for recommendation to the executive where appropriate and to the council. This was undertaken at 
the earliest possible stage in Newport. Welsh Government has advised that other Councils should 
consider a wider role.  
 
3. Provision of staff, accommodation and other resources made available to the Head of 

Democratic Services 
 

Elsewhere on this agenda, the Head of Democratic Services has prepared his annual report in 
which he informs the committee that staff allocated to the Democratic Services and Scrutiny 
functions provide the Council with a skilled, hardworking and committed working team supporting 
elected members in their varying roles.  
 
The individuals working in this area clearly provide value for money and each works hard to ensure 
that elected members needs are met.   
 
The Head of Democratic Services states that the provision by the authority of staff, accommodation 
and other resources by the Council is adequate to discharge the statutory requirements in relation 
to Decision Making, Democratic Administration and Scrutiny as they currently exist.   
 
The impact of any changes in statutory requirements, or the needs of members would need to be 
kept under review and would be the subject of a report to this committee.   
 
Financial Summary 
 
The chair of the democratic services committee is entitled to a special responsibility allowance in 
accordance with the prescribed members’ allowances scheme. There are no specific costs 
associated with the running of this committee other than those involved in the cost of 
administration of this and other council functions within the democratic process. 

Page 20



Risks 
 

Risk Impact  
of Risk 
if it 
occurs* 
(H/M/L) 

Probability 
of risk 
occurring 
(H/M/L) 

What is the Council doing or 
what has it done to avoid the 
risk or reduce its effect 

Who is 
res
[...]
atter relating to the democratic process and is for the council 
as whole to consider. 
 
 

Page 21



Scrutiny Committees 
 
This report is an annual report that has to be presented to the Democratic Services Committee and 
Council.  
 

Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
An Equalities Impact Assessment is not required for this report.  
 

Children and Families (Wales) Measure 
 
The proposals do not relate to children and young people.  
 

Consultation  
 
Statutory Officers have been consulted. 
 

Background Papers 
 
The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 
 
Dated: 10 June 2015 

Page 22



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Newport City Council 
Democratic Services 

Committee 
Annual Report 

2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



 

1. Introduction 
 
The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 (The Measure) requires the local authority to appoint a 
democratic services committee. 
 
2. Prescribed Functions 
 
The Measure prescribes the functions of the democratic service committee as: 
 

I. Designating the head of democratic services 
 

II. Keeping under review the provision of staff, accommodation and other resources made available 
to the head of democratic services in order that it is adequate for the responsibilities of the post. 

 
III. Making reports, at least annually, to the council in relation to these matters. 

 
3. A Wider Role for the Committee 

 
When establishing the Committee, the Council considered that the Democratic Services Committee 
should undertake a wider role than the functions prescribed by the Local Government Measure, as set 
out above. It was considered that this Committee would provide a forum for discussions on any matters 
that relate to the Council’s Constitution. To this end the function of the Committee was extended to 
committee to include the consideration of any proposed amendments to the council’s constitution for 
recommendation to the executive where appropriate and to the council. 
 

Welsh Government’s subsequent guidance on this part of the Local Government Measure suggests that 
all Councils consider widening their Committees’ role in a similar way.  
 

4. Structure and Membership 
 
The Committee comprises: Councillors: Charles Ferris (Chair), Tom Bond, Emma Corten, Matthew 
Evans, Debbie Harvey, David Mayer, Jane Mudd, Kate Thomas and Trevor Watkins. This is a politically 
balanced group comprising members with various roles in the Council and varying levels of experience. 
This group works well together and shares a joint aim of seeking to improve the way the Council works   
 
Councillors from the various groups have worked together and in a non – partisan way to consider 
various aspects of the Constitution and other matters that impact on the governance of the Council   
 
The non- political stance taken by members of the committee has encouraged interesting discussions on 
the topics presented to the Committee. 
 
Member’s skills in reviewing the issues presented to them have been enhanced through experience and 
will continue in the coming year though further experience and, hopefully, development opportunities, 
 
5. Activities 
 
In the past year we have undertaken a range of activities, including the following. The list provides 
highlights of the issues we discussed and the views expressed by the Committee 
 

Page 24



School Organisational Code: 
 
We suggested that existing procedures for School Organisation Proposals where there are no 
unresolved objections should remain in place and that in cases where there remain unresolved 
objections to School Organisational proposals, to delegate responsibility for the final decision to the full 
Cabinet. This was agreed by Council. 
 
Family Absence 
 
Despite comments by the Committee, and – we understand – similar concerns from other authorities, the 
Family Absence Regulations came into effect from 5 December 2013. This year we were presented with 
the new regulations and a Supplementary Report has now been issued by the Independent 
Remuneration Panel in relation to the financial issues surrounding these regulations. We recommended 
to Council to amend Standing Orders and the Constitution to reflect the requirements of these 
regulations in relation to: 
 

 Maternity Absence 

 Newborn Absence 

 Adopters Absence 

 New Adoption Absence 

 Parental Absence  
 
This was agreed and actioned  
 
Statutory Guidance to the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales in relation to the salaries 
of Local Authority Chief Executives 
 
We considered draft guidance from the Independent Remuneration panel and responded saying we 
agreed that the Guidance was in keeping with the provisions of the Local Government Democracy 
(Wales) Act 2013. 
 
Broadcasting / Webcasting of Meetings  
 
We kept up to date on progress and agreed a form of words to be used in meetings and in documents 
ensuring that all elected members and members of the public attending the relevant meetings are aware 
that the broadcast is taking place. We also agreed advice for those speaking at meetings that are being 
broadcast.  
 
Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2014 
 
We agreed revisions to the Council’s Standing Orders to meet the requirements of the above mentioned 
Regulations that came into force on 1 July 2014 as agreed by the Council  
 
Council Agenda: Hard Copy  
 
We agreed that only items for decision are circulated with the hard copy of the agenda. This has been 
implemented 
 
Receipt of Petitions 
 
We agreed a process for dealing with petitions and tried to identify the various occasions on which 
petitions may be received 
 

Page 25



Evaluation of Executive and Scrutiny Arrangements 
 
We considered the results of the independent survey and recommended the Executive and Scrutiny 
Improvement Group may wish to consider where identified best practices can be considered for use in 
Newport’s decision making processes 
 
Modern.gov 
 
We were informed about progress on the new method of storing documents and preparing agenda 
papers, reports, decisions and minutes and suggested an all – member briefing. This was agreed and 
the briefing took place  
 
Member Development 
 
Following a recommendation by this Committee, during 2014, all councillors were invited to have a 
Personal Development Review, to provide information towards the development of a relevant and 
appropriate training programme for members. Twenty councillors arranged to attend a Review meeting. 
 
The results of the Review highlighted a need for training and development in a range of IT skills, 
interpersonal skills and Council or Committee related skills and knowledge.  There was a further 
requirement for where to find general information which will be addressed by a briefing or hand-outs. 
 
It was agreed some training needs may be met in-house at little or no cost, either offering members 
places on existing Newport City Council courses, or providing a course specifically for councillors.  They 
will also be directed towards e-learning opportunities.  Where there is a need for a particular external 
course, the cost of the training will be considered against the resources within the Members 
Development budget. 
 
The WLGA were approached to see if there are relevant courses available at no cost which may be 
shared between Local Authorities, although it was recognised that this option may no longer be available 
due to funding cuts.   
 
6. The Coming Year 
 
We will need to continue our work in reviewing any proposals for amendments to the council’s 
constitution for recommendation to the executive where appropriate and to the council. 
 
Issues relating to the constitution and any proposed amendments arising from the Corporate 
Assessment will need to be considered by this committee.  
 
7. Can I attend Meetings of the Democratic Services Committee 
 
Yes – all of our meetings are open to the public, except for specific items in exceptional circumstances. 
Dates of forthcoming meetings, agendas, reports and minutes are available on the Council website  
 
8. Who do I contact if I want to know more? 
 
If you wish to find out more about the Democratic Services Committee please visit our website: where 
you will find an online contact form or email us at info@newport.gov.uk 
 
 
Councillor Charles Ferris 
Chair of the Democratic Services Committee 
 
Richard Jefferies 
Chief Democratic Services Officer 

 

Page 26

mailto:info@newport.gov.uk


Report 
Democratic Services Committee 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  2 July 2015 
 
Item No:    5 
 

Subject Review of the Council’s Constitution 
 

Purpose To agree a process and principles for a review of the Constitution  

 

Author  Head of Democratic Services 

 

Ward All Wards  

 

Summary The Corporate Assessment contains a proposed action that states: 

 
Reviewing and updating the Council’s constitution ensuring that roles, responsibilities and 
accountabilities are clear, and that all members understand and apply their respective 
roles in relation to each other without compromising independence; 
 
Empowering members to be more proactive and accountable for their roles and 
responsibilities; 
 
Strengthening decision-making arrangements to ensure transparency and appropriate 
safeguards are in place; 
 
This report suggests the opportunity is taken to review the Constitution and to address 
these issues as part of that review.  

 

Proposal To agree that the Committee undertakes a review of the Constitution and to 

address the issues raised by the Wales Audit Office as part of that review  
 
 When the review is complete, to make recommendations to the Council  

 
Action by  Head of Democratic Services  

 

Timetable Ongoing  

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

 
   Chief Executive 
   Monitoring  Officer 
   Section 151 Officer 
   Head of People & Business Change 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



Background 
 
As mentioned in the summary, the Corporate Assessment suggest a review of the constitution to help 
resolve some issues identified by the Wales Audit Office. 
 
This report suggests that the Democratic Services Committee undertakes a review. 
 
The overriding aim of the review is to make the document a worthwhile and understandable document 
but at the same time we should aim at addressing the issues raised by the Audit Office. 
 
Part of the review should address the points raised about ensuring that roles, responsibilities and 
accountabilities are clear, and that all members understand and apply their respective roles in relation to 
each other without compromising independence. 
 
We should also discuss the view that members should be empowered to be more proactive and 
accountable for their roles and responsibilities. 
 
The Corporate Assessment also stated that we should consider strengthening decision-making 
arrangements to ensure transparency and appropriate safeguards are in place. 
 
The City Council’s existing constitution is, in the main, based on the original model constitution prepared 
by the Assembly Government in 2001. Members will be aware that the Constitution has been revised 
and updated in a piecemeal manner as and when necessary over the past. The existing Constitution 
meets all statutory requirements and there is no doubt that it remains fully fit for purpose.  
 
As the Committee works through the review it may be that we can take the opportunity to look at the 
format of the Constitution to try to make it more understandable to those not involved in the processes of 
local government.  
 
Financial Summary 
 
There will be no additional costs to the authority in carrying out the review.  
 
Risks 
 

Risk Impact  of 
Risk if it 
occurs* 
(H/M/L) 

Probability 
of risk 
occurring 
(H/M/L) 

What is the Council doing or 
what has it done to avoid the 
risk or reduce its effect 

Who is 
responsible for 
dealing with the 
risk? 

Carrying out the 
review prevents 
[...]
 out its rules of procedure and corporate governance 
arrangements. The current constitution is based on the modular framework developed back in 2001 and, 
although it has been regularly updated on a piecemeal basis to cover changes in legislation and 
organisational structure, it is in need of substantive review.  This has been identified as an action point 
following the latest WAO review and the corporate assessment.  Other recommendations for 
improvement also include clarification of roles and responsibilities and this can also be picked up within 
the relevant parts of the constitution.  A new model constitution has been drafted by the Lawyers in Local 
Government Group, which can be tailored to the Council’s own requirements and this is a more user-
friendly document than the original.  Therefore, it is recommended that this model constitution is used as 
the framework for this review.  Although the drafting of the new document will be undertaken by officers, 
the process should be overseen by Democratic Services Committee and specific parts of the constitution 
should be reviewed as part of the forward work programme, to identify any substantive changes 
required.  The final document will need to be recommended to full council for approval in due course.  
 

Staffing Implications: Comments of Head of People and Business Change 
There are no direct staffing implications arising from this report  
 

Local issues 
There are no local issues as this is a matter relating to the democratic process and is for the Council as 
a whole to consider.  

Page 29



Consultation  

Statutory Officers have been consulted. 
 
Dated: 10 June 2015 

Page 30


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Annual Report by the Head of Democratic Services
	4 Annual Report of the Democratic Services Committee
	5 Review of the Council's Constitution



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Democratic Services Democratic Services Committee 

 
Date: 2 July 2015 
 
Time: 9.30 am 
 
Present: Councillors C Ferris (Chair), T Bond, M Evans, D Harvey, J Mudd, K Thomas and 

T Watkins 
 
In Attendance: R Jefferies (Head of Democratic Services) and J Howells (Democratic Services 
 Support Officer) 
 
Apologies: Councillors E Corten, W Godfrey & G Price 
 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Noted above. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
As it was the first meeting since the Council AGM the committee congratulated Cllr Ferris 
who had been re-elected as Chair. 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2015 were confirmed as a true record. 
 

3 Annual Report by the Head of Democratic Services  
 
The Head of Democratic Service reported that the Local Government Measure prescribes 
the functions of the Democratic Services Committee. One of those prescribed functions is to 
keep under review the provision of staff, accommodation and other resources made available 
to the Head of Democratic Services in order that it is adequate for the responsibilities of the 
post. 

 
The Head of Democratic Services presented his annual report which provided an outline of 
the staff resources provided by the Council. The Council provides the staff with adequate 
office space and equipment to carry out the various roles within the service area. 

 
The report stated that staff allocated to both the Democratic Services Team and the Scrutiny 
Team provide the Council with a hard working team supporting elected members in their 
varying roles.  

 
The individuals working in this area clearly provide value for money and each works hard to 
ensure that elected members’ needs are met.  In recognising the financial challenges faced 
by the Council the Committee was informed in the annual report that the provision by the 
authority of staff, accommodation and other resources by the Council is adequate to 
discharge the statutory requirements in relation to Decision Making, Democratic 
Administration and Scrutiny as they currently exist.  The Head of Democratic Services 
explained that efforts were being made to continue to provide services beyond the statutory 
requirements. 



 

 
The impact of any changes in statutory requirements, or the needs of members would need 
to be kept under review and would be the subject of a report to this committee.   
 
Agreed 

 
I. To receive the annual report and recognise the contribution made by staff supporting 

members 
 

II. To endorse the view of the Chief Democratic Services Officer that the provision by the 
authority of staff, accommodation and other resources by the Council is adequate to 
discharge the statutory requirements in relation to Decision Making, Democratic 
Administration and Scrutiny as they currently exist. 
 

III. To ask the Chief Democratic Services Officer to keep under review the provision of 
staff, accommodation and other resources made available to members to ensure that 
statutory requirements and any changing needs of elected members are met and to 
present a report to this committee should any review be required. 
 

IV. To record the thanks of the Democratic Services Committee to the staff in each area 
of work . 
 
 

4 Annual Report of the Democratic Services Committee  
 
The Local Government Measure requires each local authority to establish a Democratic 
Services Committee. The Committee is required to provide an annual report to Council.  

 
The Committee considered the content of the Democratic Services Committee’s annual 
report for 2014-2015 setting out the work of the committee over the past year. 

 
The City Council agreed to widen the role of the Democratic Services Committee at its 
inception to include the consideration of any proposed amendments to the council’s 
constitution for recommendation to the executive where appropriate and to the Council and 
the Head of Democratic Services.   

 
In the past year the committee had undertaken a range of activities, including: 

 

 School Organisation Code 

 Family Absence 

 Statutory Guidance to the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales in 
relation to the salaries of Local Authority Chief Executives. 

 Broadcasting/Webcasting of Meetings 

 Local Authorities (Standing Orders)(Wales)(Amendment) Regulations 2014 

 Council Agenda (Hard Copy) 

 Receipt of Petitions 

 Evaluation of Executive and Scrutiny Arrangements 

 Modern.gov  

 Member Development 
 

The non-political stance taken by members of the committee had encouraged interesting 
discussions on the topics presented to the committee.   

 
The Head of Democratic Services confirmed that the committee will continue to work in 
reviewing proposals for amendments to the Council’s constitution for recommendation to the 
Executive where appropriate and to the Council and this was the next item on the agenda. 



 

 
Agreed 

 
To agree the content of the Committee’s annual report for submission to the Council as 
required by the Local Government Measure.  The report would also be available on-line for 
the public to view. 
 

5 Review of the Council's Constitution  
 
The recent Corporate Assessment by the Wales Audit Office had contained a proposed 
action that stated: 

 

 Reviewing and updating the Council’s constitution ensuring that roles, 
responsibilities and accountabilities are clear, and that all members understand 
and apply their respective roles in relation to each other without compromising 
independence; 

 

 Empowering members to be more proactive and accountable for their roles and 
responsibilities; 

 

 Strengthening decision-making arrangements to ensure transparency and 
appropriate safeguards are in place; 

 
The Committee considered a report which suggested the opportunity is taken to review the 
constitution and to address these issues as part of that review.  
 
The overriding aim of the review is to make the document a worthwhile and understandable 
document but at the same time aim at addressing the issues highlighted by the Audit Office. 

 
The City Council’s existing constitution is, in the main, based on the original model 
constitution prepared by the Assembly Government in 2001. It has been revised and updated 
in a piecemeal manner as and when necessary over the past 14 years. The existing 
Constitution meets all statutory requirements and there is no doubt that it remains fully fit for 
purpose.  

 
Agreed 

 
To agree that the Committee undertakes a review of the Constitution and to address the 
issues raised by the Wales Audit Office as part of that review. 
 
Councillor Mudd left the meeting at this point. 
 

6 Date of Next Meeting  
 
It was agreed to meet in September 2015 with the final date to be confirmed. 


